#### 503142002 01/20/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3188614

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN DEWEY	10/01/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BROOKHAVEN SCIENCE ASSOCIATES
Street Address:	40 BROOKHAVEN AVE
Internal Address:	BUILDING 460
City:	UPTON
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11973

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13581187

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)369-1422

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: thanson@kellerls.com

KELLER LIFE SCIENCE LAW, P.A. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2605 E. ATLANTIC AVE

Address Line 2: #201

Address Line 4: POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33062

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	124710.0048
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J. KELLER
SIGNATURE:	/MICHAEL J. KELLER/
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2015

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=DEWEY\_to\_Brookhaven\_Assignment#page1.tif

**PATENT REEL: 034752 FRAME: 0678** 503142002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 124710.0048

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, the below named inventor, Stephen Dewey, has made an invention entitled:

# METHODS OF USING (1S,3S)-3-AMINO-4-DIFLUOROMETHYLENYL-1-CYCLOPENTANOIC ACID

for which I filed a United States provisional patent application on February 25, 2010, (Application No. 61/308030); an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on February 25, 2011, (Application No. PCT/US2011/026309); and an application for United States Letters Patent on August 24, 2012, (Application No. 13/581187); and

WHEREAS, <u>Brookhaven Science Associates</u>, an institution of the United States, whose post office address is <u>40 Brookhaven Avenue</u>, <u>Building 460</u>, <u>Upton</u>, <u>NY 11973</u>, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to issue upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations, continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute any and all divisions, and continuations, continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Full Name of Assignor Stephen Dewey	Assignor's Signature	Date 10/1/12		
Address: 11 Golf Club Circle; Manorville, NY 11949		Citizenship US		
Names of additional inventors attached Yes No				

PATENT REEL: 034752 FRAME: 0679

RECORDED: 01/20/2015